## TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2214**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
CHAPTER 156 – "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC,"
ARTICLE II – "TRAFFIC REGULATIONS,"
SECTION 14 – "STOP INTERSECTIONS";
ARTICLE III – PARKING REGULATIONS";
SECTION 27 – "PARKING TIME LIMITED"; AND
SECTION 28 – "SPECIAL PURPOSE PARKING ZONES"

WHEREAS, the Township of Abington is a Township of the First Class, duly organized and existing pursuant to the applicable laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1502.20 of the First Class Township Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 53 P.S. §56579.20, the Board of Commissioners has the authority to enact and amend provisions of the Abington Township Code ("Code") at any time it deems necessary for the health, safety, morals, general welfare, cleanliness, beauty, convenience and comfort of the Township and the inhabitants thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1502.6 of the First Class Township Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 53 P.S. §56579.6, the Board of Commissioners has the authority to take all needful means for securing the safety of persons or property within the Township; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1502.49 of the First Class Township Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 53 P.S. §56579.24, the Board of Commissioners has the authority to regulate traffic and parking; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington has determined that the Code of Ordinances of the Township of Abington shall be amended at Chapter 156 –

"Vehicles and Traffic," Article II – "Traffic Regulations," Section 14 - "Stop Intersections," and Article III – "Parking Regulations," Section 27 and "Special Purpose Parking Zones," Section 28 should be amended for the health, safety, morals, general welfare, cleanliness, beauty, convenience and comfort of the Township and the inhabitants thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington does hereby ENACT and ORDAIN as follows:

The Code of the Township of Abington is amended at Chapter 156 - "Vehicles and
 Traffic," Article II - "Traffic Regulations," at Section 14 - "Stop Intersections," to add
 the following restrictions:

Stop Sign On	Direction of Travel	At Intersection of
Ridgeway Avenue	Northbound	Old Welsh Road
Elliot Avenue	Eastbound and Westbound	Fitzwatertown Road

2. The Code of the Township of Abington is amended at Chapter 156 - "Vehicles and Traffic," Article III - "Parking Regulations," at Section 27 - "Parking Time Limited," to add the following restrictions:

2-Hour Parking	Side	Location
_		Between Fern Avenue and
Charles Street	Both Sides	Abington Avenue

3. The Code of the Township of Abington is amended at Chapter 156 - "Vehicles and Traffic," Article III - "Parking Regulations," Section 28 - "Special Purpose Parking Zones" shall be amended to <u>add</u> the following restrictions:

	Authorized Purpose of	
Name of Highway	Vehicle	Location
		1410 Edgewood
Edgewood Avenue	Handicapped Parking	Avenue
Penn Avenue	Handicapped Parking	640 Penn Avenue

- 4. All other ordinances, portions of ordinances, or any section of the Code inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
  - 5. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after enactment.

**ORDAINED AND ENACTED this** 

day of

. 2024.

TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Attest:

Richard J. Manfredi,

Township Manager & Secretary

Thomas Hecker President